shall mean the board of directors of the Company as constituted from time to 
time, including any committees thereof. 

Business Day shall mean any day, other than Saturday or Sunday, on which banking 
institutions in Mumbai, India are open for banking transactions. 

CCDs shall mean the 5,500 (five thousand and five hundred) compulsorily 
convertible debentures of the Issuer, each having a face value of INR 
10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs), to be issued in 2 tranches consisting of: 
(a) Tranche A – 3500 CCDs; and (b) Tranche B – 2000 CCDs, having the 
terms and conditions set out in Annexure A hereto

[...]

total number of shares or other securities to be issued: 

5,500 CCDs of a face value of INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs) each, to be issued in 
2 tranches: 

(i) Tranche A – 3,500 CCDs; and 

(ii) Tranche B – 2,000 CCDs. 

aggregating up to INR 550,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Fifty Crores). Please 
refer to Annexure A to this Offer Letter for the terms of the CCDs being offered. 

(e) Price at which the security is being offered including the premium, if any, along with 
justification of the price: 

The CCDs are issued at an aggregate issue price of INR 550,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five 
Hundred and Fifty Crores), i.e. 5,500 CCDs of a face value of INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees 
Ten Lakhs) each.  The CCDs will convert into Equity Shares in accordance with the terms of 
CCDs set out in paragraph (iii) under sub-clause (a) of the Conversion Terms as mentioned in

[...]

committee(s) which the Board may have constituted or may constitute to exercise the powers conferred 

on the Board by this resolution), subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company by way of a 

special resolution, consent of the Board be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot on 

preferential basis up to 5,500 (five thousand and five hundred) compulsorily convertible debentures 

("CCDs") having face value of INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs only) each, for an aggregate 

amount of up to INR 550,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Hundred and Fifty Crores only), consisting of the 

following tranches: (i) Tranche A (3500 CCDs); and (ii) Tranche B (2,000 CCDs) and on such tenns 

and conditions as detailed in the Offer Letter to the following persons identified by the Board 

("Identified Persons" or "Proposed Allottees"):